¢ 1 2000-1 Addison Circle
" " pre- Construction Conference - 1996



CLYDE JOHNSON, C.P.M. PURCHASING MANAGER

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION FAX; (214) 386-0938 OFFICE: (214) 450-7090
Date: February 8, 1996

To: Diana Miller C%/

Subject: Rejection of Bids

Piease place the following item on the council agenda for February 13, 1996:

Rejection of all bids received for "Addison Circle, Phase I Ifrastructuse" because the low bid
exceeds the amount available to fund the project

John Baumgartner has requested the bid be rejected and will provide a detailed explanation
for the City Council

copy: John Baumgartner
Randy Moravec



Date: J-23 ~G f Page 1 of f}

Too  Jodu B . From Céyﬂf

Town of Addison - Finance Building™ .
5350 Belt Line Road
Dallas, Texas 75240

Fax: Fax Number (214) 386-0938

Comments:




ADDENDUM NO. 1
To The Construction Specifications And Contract Documents For
ADDISON CIRCLE
PHASE 1
PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE
January 17, 1996

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

SECTION PF - PROPOSAL FORM

Bidders are instructed to make the following changes or additions to the subsection entitled "General Notes and
Supplemental Specifications for Bidding".

A. Page PF-3

At the end of the description of “Trem No. 117 - Special Paving Enhancements”, add the following:
Vehicular bricks shall meet or exceed ASTM (67 and ASTM CI272-94 for
Heavy Vehicular Paving Brick Type F as referenced in Technical Servicss Digest
#141 bound herein. An acceptable material has been identified ay equal to Acme

"TULSA™ HVT Brick, Brick Type A shall be equal 1o Acme color " Tulsa Blend
2. Garnet Red”. Brick Type B shail be equal to Acme color *Tulsa Blend 20,

Amaretio”.
B. Page PF-4

Insert the following description under Bid Schedule Ik

Item 201 - Brick Paver {Sidewalk)

This item consists of specified pedestrian Bricks A & B laid per the patterns in
the plans. Note that many dimensions are noted in increments of brick {or
"wythe"), Pedestrian Bricks shall meet or exceed ASTM C87 and ASTM C902
Class SX Type 1. An acceptable material has been identified as equal 10 Old
Virginia Brick Company Oversize, Wood Molded, Frogged Mixed Color #2
pavers. Type A shall be equal to the lightest colar variations and Type B shall
be egual 10 the darkest color variations of the same brick.

C. Page PF4
At the end of the description under BID SCHEDULE VI, General, add the following:

Bid Schedule VI is an alternate schedule and is not to be included in the Total
Project Base Bid.

GAPRORGHS2ZDMADDENDUM]



D. Page PF-4

Add the following after BID SCHEDULE VII:
BID SCHEDULE IX
General

Bid Schedule IX is an alternate schedule and is not to be included in the Total
Project Base Bid

ftem 901 - Upgraded Tree Grale

The specified upgraded tree grate shall be egual to Urban Accessories 5 foor §Q
OT-T24, unpainted, per the attached catalog cut sheet,

E. Page PF-51
Replace page PF-51 in its entirety with the aftached page PPF-5]1 Revised.

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1

GPROMH [ 82204ADDENDUM.1



Hypit-Zolare,

HUITT-ZOLIARS

ez 7 Engineering § Architechurs 1 3131 Moinngy Avenun 7 Suits SO0 7LE 1057 Daas, Texas 75204-2418 1 2148715311 / FAX 214-B7 10757

L A A V| A b ol o8 b i A S S 4l 0 i §

PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE MEETING MINUTES

DATE:

March 28, 1996

PROIECT: Addivon Circle Phase T Public Infrastructure

PRESENT: See Aftacbed List

LOCATION: Columbus Reaity Project Trailer

DISCUSSIONS

|

2:00 p.m.

Notice to proceed letter dated March 27, 1996 was given 10 Gibson and Associates, Huitt-
Zollars and Columbus Realty Trust.

Construction progress meetings will be held on a weekly basis at the beginning of the
project and may be reduced to bi-weekly or monthly depending on need. The first
meeting will probably be held the second week of April. A time and day for the
meetings will be selected with the input of Huitt-Zollars, Columbus Realty, Town of
Addison and Gibson & Associates.

Construction plans for the wastewater line between Quorum Drive and the Tollway
{Sheets 97-101 of 137) will be issued to the Town of Addison on Friday, March 29, 1996.
Complete construction sets with contract books will be issued next week after final
landscaping and irrigation comments have been addressed.

The contractor has requested 20 sets of plans and 10 sely of contraet books.

TU Electric will supply the bolts for the foundstions but they must be ordered with the
light poles and fixtures. Gibson shall coordinate the ordering of the lights with TUE to
so that bolts will be available at the time of the foundation construction.

TU Electric will have street light design complete in about onc week. This design will
include pull box locations and power source locations.

The tree Tighting design will not be complete for at least one month. The contractor shall
delay the ordering of the conduit and pull boxes associated with the tree lighting system
until a final design is complete.

e

{afine / Fon Worlh | Houston / £l Paso 7 Phonrex 7 Grangs County



Pre-Construction Conference Meeting Minutes

March
Page 2

8

19.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.
16.

17

I8,

28, 1956

David Murray with MADD, the project surveyor, will contact Eric Yahoudy with Huitr-
Zollars to coordinate the control staking for the project.

Huitt-Zollars will contact franchise and private utility companies and wy to obtain
construction plans to be kept at the job site.

Gibson will coordinate with Fugro-McClelland, Town of Addison and Huitt-Zollars for
the procedure for ordering testing. Gibson, Huitt-Zollars, Columbus Realty and the Town
of Addison shall be copied on all testing results. Testing on TU Electric facilities shail
be copied to Jim Switzer at the Farmers Branch office,

There will be a small inspection "kick-off” meeting at 10:00 AM on Monday Agpril 1,
1996 at the intersection of Quorum Drive and Mildred Street. The purpose of this
meeting will be to establish parameters for inspection,

Llano Construction will be setting up a 100" x 100" staging area will be set up 15 feet
east of Quorem Drive on the north side of the channel.

Change orders and pay estimates will need approval of Gibson, Town of Addison,
Columbus Realty and Huitt-Zollars. It is important that each of the parties involved
expedite their portion of the process to maintain a reasonable time frame for payment.
Gibson typically bills between the 25th and the end of the month. A change order which
is in excess of $15,000, whether it is an increase or decrease, will require approval by the
Town Council.

The following is a list of the primary contacts for the project:
Town of Addison - Bruce Ellis 450-2871 or 450-2847
Gibson & Associates - Mark Person 537-1199

Llano Construction - Jeff Hicks 690-6681

Columbus Realty Trust - Mark Brandenburg 726-0560
Huitt-Zollars, Inc. « David Meyers 871-3311

Newman, Jackson Bieberstein - Paul Shaw 233-2033

TUJ Electric will provide inspection on a weekly or bi-weekly basis,

All road closures must be coordinated through the Town of Addison including police and
fire departiments. Mildred Street will be closed between Julian and Quorum in the next
few days,

Contractor shall secure all necessary permits through the Town of Addison.

A new special event has been scheduled for the lust weekend in October. The event will



Pre-Construction Conference Meeting Minutes
March 28, 1996
Page 3

begin set up on a Thursday and run through Sunday. Additional coordination will be
required as we get closer to October.

19. A storape area and field office area for Gibson will be set up in the neor future by
Columbus Realty.

20.  The contractor is reminded about making sure that the site is kept clean especially street
sweeping.

21.  Shop drawings shall be submitted to David Meyers at Huitt-Zollars for review.

22.  All construction sets will be stamped by the Town of addivon prior to being issued 1o the
ficld.

END OF MEETING

This report is assumed to be a truc and accurate accoumt of this meeting unless written
notification to the contrary is received within ten (10} days.

SUBMITTED BY:
HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC.

David E. Meyers

ce: All attendees



SIGNIN SHEET

'ROJECT. ADDISON CIRCLE PHASE [ PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE  DATE: 3/28/96 2:00 P.M.

NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE/EAX NOS.
Avdy Oakley = _Huitt-Zollars lne. 2721 ) 871-0757
Eevt Boberts 1 H 4

David Meyers i " “
g N.‘:Blﬁt en Ok )iﬂn&" lort €90~ €4 9’}

;ﬁ[ A/ AS & Legao (’44:741‘5/ G ALlS
“Tokn %7&1/5* e f et G0-287/) S35 43
/?}2£¢J g/,{/ﬁ /! !
< fide Shibld " u "
Kol M ” o ’ "
e [29‘/55 3 ! '/ -
by, by ’ ¢ /,
AL twg Cows7 — GEF2CFIE

ﬁ)‘%‘ fﬂjlér % éf’;ﬁw "/490& .l'...—.. NE7-1199 /5’75-/.5‘5'2-
A I S S N 233 200 fmiimil

Gropge Esqu&ﬁ& x [y EleCTRIC 332-13%¢3 /?33- 120 Y

l/f_ S in ) -';'2_/_:_\/?0 i f-f&u / ALt (ol 73/ - f.::s*ﬂf-{/ YAVEP AT
Cy B e — -~
>~fﬁuj 5« Vi ﬂmﬁ E s o kit e’y /19 b0 7h
/aw;z r‘ﬁﬂfﬁfﬂ “‘""/{:‘ /pz 7’:/:’ 753-3578 é’%{’f}éhﬂf]-
MARK LRANDEN YR 5 EL __COLumMBeS ' 770 14 ;'* 7260

CGAPROPMOLIBZNNSIONIN.SHT


http:4:'c.:.tl

SIGN-IN SHEET

PROJECT: ADDISON C E P I PUBLIC INFRASTRU

NAME

_[ng_v Moeaa.r-l(; &lu.amc. gﬂ_:!u’dhi
SRBNY B Ery
Qaw- Lﬁ:ﬁ.

J?oku Rz
Feey EQ,,D gﬂmc_g

COMPANY

/|°‘-M= eg‘ Aldison
(bson #Aesoc.
Co v BUs GE&E“( | |§u§t

/Z‘g g,:s”l Cmnq.) + ﬂﬂor.. loc.
..JOhNNu Neme M- Mel's Electnic Serni

im &ﬁqg?-!é@— iH_‘ -r'-:':-[-é’
_D.csz,:_ﬂ‘m Yowi) of ADNS

LLﬂnQ_Qm)‘éu RucTiew
1 Ugép alees

Lty Lomof

GAPRONI I SZ20MSIGNIN SHT

DATE: 3/28/9¢ 2:.00 PM.
TELEPHONE/FAX NOS.

3024 i

FoRo-M, LTl

Lf':‘bLf - %3 D]//A"ZL“EZS

Usp-2557]

5571196 /Py isen
{

126 25¢0, 726 05L3

£57-11 / S{1-15%5 &

_Se v+ /Sés-ao %/

205167/ 5L S-10%)

sz éj‘/?/
(an'q'q 3 q.)IMQb-“f

IR TR Y74




HUITTI-ZOLARS

Engineering [ Architecture
Dallas » For Worth » Houwston  El Pasy » Phoenix » Tustin » OUntgric » San Clemente
FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL
Date:__% / 3?/ y 24 Fax No.: & &é{
H-Z Proj. No. No. of Pages: {

(Including Cover Sheet)

TO:

(0 URGENT U For Your Review [J Please Call Upon Receipt [ Orig. To Follow By Mail

Seer theps -

“Sovi_Bhomiarrner, — P3/-Lfd
“To - Sg7-15%52,
Phue S v 2332022

- B8p-3e¢

Bewduw ODesost - _331-7344
o Kuraal, - GYo-tor?

[Reic _Braehom hw;_ R A 70k 17 2

ua"'v L
. Tgbﬁ Em., — SeS~/e8l
B 1ot ~ 7705129

om@g’ ! wl Megars

SENT BY: TIME: DATE:
if yow had ary probleve: rectiving tw Focxinile Tronumingl, please cevuocr M. Joner Willis or the individual Esved above a5 (244) S"
A511. Thank you.

3131 MeKinney Avenue » Suite 600 = Dallos, Texas 75204 » [214) 871-3311 » FAX (214} 871.0757

WED VYR T e s



141

TECHNICAL BERVICES DIGESBY 1 HOVEMBER 1994 BRICE'
.f.l"{f V274

SUBJECT: ASTM SPECIFICATICN FOR HEAVY VEHICULAR PAVING BRICK

A new standard specification for Heavy Vehicular Paving Brick is
now available.

This standard is issued under the fixed designation C 1272; the
number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last
revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last
reapproval. a superscript epsilon () indicates an editorial change
since the last revision or approval.

The standard for Heavy Vehicular Paving Brick was issued in August
1994 with the designation C 1272-94. It is now being sold and
distributed by ASTM. This standard conmplements ASTM C 902
Specification for Pedestrian and Light Traffic Paving Brick. Aas
stated in the scope of this standard, the paving brick are intended
for applications receiving a combination of high volumes of heavy
vehicles. Although it is not defined in the standard, the
intention of the task group was to define “heavy vehicles" as
multi-axle trucks, such as tractor-trailer trucks; and %high
veolumes" as freguent daily truck traffic. One pass of a heavy
truck is not considered high volume. Some road design manuals
define low volume reoads as roads receiving a maximum of 1 to 1.5
million total cumulative Eguivalent Standard Axle Loads (ESAL).
High volume traffic would be above that number. Applications which
this standard would apply include city streets, country roads,
industrial pavements, or ports. ASTM € 902 should be used in all
cther applications such as pedestrian traffic and vehicular traffic
restricted to automcbile traffic. Service vehicles such as postal
and two-axle delivery trucks are not normally considered heavy
vehicles.

FRED CLAYTON
DAS 290



TECHNICAY, SBERVICES DIGEST #3141

Page 2

1. Scope

1.1 This specification covers brick intended for use as a
paving material in areas with a high volume of heavy
vehicular traffic. The units are designed for use in such places
as streets, commercial driveways, and aircraft taxiways.
These units are not intended for applications covered by
Specifications C 410 or C 902.

1.2 Units are manufactured from clay, shale, or similar
naturally occurring earthy substances and subjected to a heat
treatment at elevated temperatures {firing). The heat treat-
ment must develop sufficient fired bond between the partic-
ulate constituents to provide the strength and durability
requirements of this specification (see firing, fired bond, and
incipient fusion in Terminology C 43).

1.3 Brick may be shaped during manufacture by ex-
truding, molding, or pressing. Bnck may have spacing lugs,
chamfered edges, or both.

1.4 The values stated in inch-pound units are to be

regarded as the standard. The values given in parentheses are
for information only.

2. Referenced Documents

2.1 ASTM Standards:

C 43 Terminology of Structural Clay Products?

C 67 Test Methods for Sampling and Testing Brick and
Structural Clay Tile?

C 88 Test Method for Soundness of Aggregates by Use of
Sodium Sulfate or Magnesium Sulfate?

C 410 Specification for Industrial Floor Brick?

C 418 Test Method for Abrasion Resistance of Concrete
by Sandblasting®

C 902 Specification for Pedestrian and Light Traffic.
Paving Brick?

E 303 Test Method for Measuring Surface Frictional
Properties Using the British Pendulum Tester®



HN. L BERVICE GEST 43
Page 3

3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions—Terms used in this specification are de-

fined in Terminology C 43.

4. Classification |
4.1 Types—Heavy vehicular paving b::ick are classified by
type according to their intended installation:

4.1.1 Type R—Brick intended to be set in a mortar setting
bed supported by an adequate concrete base; or an asphalt
setting bed supported by an adequate asphalt or concrete
base. -

4.1.2 Type F—Brick intended to be set in a sand setting
bed, with sand joints, and supported by an adequate base.

4.2 Applications—Heavy vehicular paving brick are clas-
sified by application according to their dimensional toler-
ances, distortion, and extent of chips. .

4.2.1 Application PS—Pavers intended for general use.

4.2.2 Application PX—Pavers intended for use where
dimensional tolerances, warpage, and chippage are limited.

4.2.3 Application PA—Pavers intended to produce char-
acteristic architectural effects resulting from nonuniformity
in size, color, and texture.



TECHNICAL BERVICES DIGEST #141

Page 4

5. Physical Requirements

5.1 Durability--The brick shall conform to the physical
requirements for the type specified as prescribed in Table 1.

S.1.1 Freezing and Thawing Alternate—The cold water
absorption requirements specified in 5.1 shall not be re-
quired provided a sample of five brick, meeting all other
requirements, passes the 50 cycle freezing-and-thawing test
in Test Methods C 67 with not greater than 0.5 % loss in dry
weight of any individual unit.

Note 1-—-The provisions of 5.1.1 are specified only as an alternative
when the sample does not conform 1o the requirements for cold water
absorption prescribed in Table 1.

5.1.2 Sulfate Soundness Test Alternate—The cold water
absorption requirements specified in 5.1 shall not be re-
quired if a representative sample of five brick survives 15
cycles of the sulfate soundness test in accordance with
Sections 4, 5, and 8 of Test Method C 88 with no visible

damage.

Note 2--The sulfate soundness test is an optional substitute test for
the freezing-and-thawing test (5.1.1).

¥

5.2 Performance—If information on the performance
over time of similar units in a similar application with
similar exposure and traffic is furnished by the manufacturer
or the manufacturer’s agent and is found acceptable to the
specifier of the pavement material or the specifier’s agent, the
physical requirements in 5.1 or the size requirements in 7.2
shall not be required. '

5.3 Abrasion Resistance—Each individual brick tested
shall meet the requirements of either the Abrasion Index
column or the Yolume Abrasion Loss column of Table 2.

5.3.1 Abrasion Index—The abrasion index is calculated
from the cold absorption in percent and the compressive
strength in pounds per square inch as follows:



b c 1272
TABLE 1 Physical Requirements
Minimum Compressive Strength, . . Minimum Modutus of Rupture, Maximum Cold Water Absorplion,
Type Gross Area, psl {MPa} psi (MPa) %
Avg, of 5 Brick Individuat Avg. of 5 Brick individual Avg. of 5 Brick individual
A 8 000 (55.2) 7 000 {48.3) 1200 {83)] 1 000 {6.9) & 7
F 10 000 (69.0) B 800 (§0.7) 1 500 {10.3} 1 275 (5.5) 6 7

TABLE 2 Abrasion Requirementg#

Volume Abrasion Loss
Y »
ype Abrasion Index, max max, em¥fem?
Rand F 011 1.7

A Ses Sections 5.3,1 and 5.3.2 for additiona! Information,

100 % absorption
compressive strength

1
abrasion index =

¢ =2bed

T¥1¥ 4BADIA Bd0IAYEE TVOINHOHE




BOHNIC VICES D ar 41
Page 6

TABLE 3 Tolerances on Dimensions

Dimansion, in. {mm) Parmissible Variation, max, £in. {£mm)
Application PS5 Application PX  Application FA
3 (76} and under s {3.2) /e [1.6) no fimit
Over 3105 {76 o 127) ¥ (4.7} ¥z {2.4) no Emit
Over 50 B{127 t0 203} Y [6.4} ¥ (3.2) no fimit

TABLE 4 Tolerances on Distortion

Specified Dimension, in. (mm) Permissible Distortion, max, in. {mmj}
Application PS  Application PX  Appiication PA
8 (203) and under 3z (2.4) e {1.6) no it
Over 8 {203} to 12 {305) Ve (3.2) ¥z (2.4) no Rt
Over 12 (305) to 16 (406) Sy (4.0} w {3.2) no fmit

TABLE 5 Maximum Permissible Extent of Chippage from Edges
and Corners

Appiication Chippage, in. {mm} in from
Edge Comer
PS and PX %40 {7.9} vy (12.7)

PA e fimit no fimit




ECHNICAL SBERVICES GEST
Page 7

5.3.1.1 The compressive strength shall be determined on
half-brick, which are the full height (no less than 2V in. (57
mm)} and width of the unit, and with a length equal to one
half the full length of the unit (Vs in. (6 mm) for each
dimension). For abrasion index testing purposes, the brick
shall be without core holes, frogs or other perforations, Other
shaped specimens may be used provided that a correlation is
established with the results of the specified shape and the
results are converted to be equivalent to those that would be
obtained with the specified shape.

5.3.1.2 In those cases where the height requirements for
determining compressive strength cannot be met, the abra-
ston resistance should be determined according to the
volume abrasion loss method.

5.3.2 Volume Abrasion Loss—The volume abrasion loss
should be determined in accordance with Test Method
C 418, with the following changes in procedure;

5.3.2.1 The sand shall be a natural silica sand from
Ottawa, IL, graded to pass a No. 50 (300-um) sieve and
retained on a No. 100 (150-pm) sieve.

5.3.2.2 The test shall be run on dry brick.

5.3.2.3 The duration of the test shall be 2 min.

5.3.2.4 The rate of sand flow shall be 460 g/min.

5.3.2.5 The volume loss shall be determined by filling the
abraded depression with modeling clay, striking off level with
the original surface of the brick, and removing and weighing
the modeling clay. The volume loss shall be calculated from
the bulk density of the modeling clay. The bulk density
should be determined on each lot of modeling clay. An
alternative method of determining the weight of clay used in
filling the sandblast cavity is to determine the weight of the
modeling clay sample before and after filling the cavity.

5.4 Skid Resistance—When specified, the units shall be
tested for skid resistance in accordance with Test Method
E 303.

5.5 Coring—The brick shall be without core holes or
other perforations.

5.6 Chips or Cracks—The brick shall be free of chips or
cracks larger than those listed in this specification that would
significantly impair the performance of the system.

6. Efflorescence

6.1 .When specified, the units shall be tested for efflores-
cence In accordance with Test Methods C 67. The units shall
be sampled at the place of manufacture.



TECENICAL SERVICES DIGEST #1431

Page 8

7. Dimensions and Permissible Variations

7.1 The size of the brick shall be as specified by the
purchaser.

7.2 The minimum thickness of the unit shall depend
upon the classification:

1.2.1 Type R—2V4 in, (57.2 mm).

1.2.2 Type F—2% in. (66.7 mm).

7.3 When chamfers are specified by the purchaser, the
dimensions required in 7.2 are exclusive of chamfers. When
lugs are specified by the purchaser, the size of the brick and
its associated dimensional tolerances shall include the lugs.
The lugs shall project no greater than Y in. (3.2 mm), unless
otherwise specified.

7.4 In the sample of units, no unit shall depart from the
specified size by more than the individual tolerance for the
application specified as prescribed in Table 3. Type F paving
brick shall conform to Application PX only.

7.5 Tolerances for distortion or warpage of surfaces or
edges intended to be exposed in use from a plane surface and
from a straight line, respectively, shall not exceed the
maximum for the application specified as prescribed in
Table 4. Type F paving brick shall conform to Application
PX only. .

8. Visual Inspection

8.1 Other than chips, the brick shall be free of cracks or
other imperfections detracting from the appearance of 2
designated sample when viewed from a distance of 20 ft (6
m).

8.2 The parts of the brick that will be exposed in piace
shall be free-of chips that exceed the limits given in Table 5,
The cumulative length of chips on the exposed face of a
single unit shall not exceed 10 % of the perimeter of the
exposed face of the brick.

8.3 Unless otherwise agreed upon in writing by the
purchaser and the seller, a delivery shzll contain not more
than $ % brick that do not meet the combined requirements
of Tables 3, 4, and 5, including broken brick.

9. Keywords
9.1 brick; fired masonry units; pavement surfaces



: - ’ ’ 1 N
: 4
— ) v
. 4 X
’ N ‘.
+

ACME
BRICK

<4“
HEAVY VEHICULAR |
TRAFFIC PAVER




q s
Z OGRS

UPGRADE TREE GRATE
5 FOOT SQ OT-T24

" URBAN ACCESSORIES
(800) 4480429




TITLE: CLIENT:
PROJECT: Ao .o ClReLE PHASE TL | PROJ. MGR.:

HUITT-ZOLLARS,INC. ~ r
3131 McKinney Avenue, Suite 639 I//
Dallas, Texas 75284 - 4_?

214-871-33| | - /ﬁk‘(

ARCAVTECTURAL /[ EN AN ERiR N

| I i | | | I
PRIVATE PRAOIFLCT | l 1 s i | | | ! | | |
| | | ': | | | l | ! | i
Fo:'mfrf"wmw A Decinn Teavh é | i ] g ' | | | | { 7 /.9;
Revirv Proacas o 0hel /colwminle Vit byl P I | | | 2/z% - 3/20
Fedrisheh S o @ Cirmbenede : A | ‘ | II | | | I | %/ 3| - ‘4‘7 | 2
4 chemah e Desion -Prpdek el e A ) I | | | ! 3lz) - S/\
Grodmna - | | ré.”':f"l | | ! | | | | 4/\4 - 4777
Cebhomahe Qroigm - Lavdlsesd | I | Vilaziz | | l | | - B
| v il 1 | | ‘ | | | | | 7
Sepomatnre. Yeview” = Colwinbus | s o Vo l | | | | | l E 52 = /)
Lieetr Wit [Gebhematie Hian-dHf | I ' | } | I | | + Q/BT
ez an Develboment - Aeghn| 2| | | I ! R 2 A | | | /2 - T/27
W p -LA | | | | i | A Bl ! | !l ! Llz - 7/\v®
4 ) -Cwil | I | | l | Y | i I che - "7/\2
v v -MEP ! | l ! - i | | | ] ! 7
w . ~-STede T, | | I i | | | | | | i | ! =
Development™ Plau ! i i I i | | Vi vl . | i ? i j , ol ~ 7 /722
i Ur"'\f"r’.mh—v.-."’ Plaw Stz | | | i ' | | ' b | | ! | i E 5272 :
0D Vduirv i b | ? | | o ) Vi) ! i ; : I i 7/z8 - &/ 24
L D2vel opuent” Plan Avovovlle P2 | C Qo Al i i | | 1 ! l . 5 ’ Blzz & 4/lo
! : f?ﬁhl-i\uih\n{a’u le“{" ' | l l ' ! ! ' ’ ! : ; 5 5 _ ', ‘ : '
| PreMivinnas Plat Subnottdé T | f P | # i /2%
| Prelimpine) Plat ,ﬁ\gﬂmmﬂ @ Palz. / e il | 3 i j K i i | ? lo/24 £ /12
i ClwiL ¢ pb RN | | | I i T ; F—
Lo Bevrnu of Cwid ' ! .I | | | | 4 gof | f b i |
. Pet on Ci Lommiats "/A_%)FVDJ'LQ- : ’ | I ' : ' | Wt | .' |
i | ! ! | ' 1 l | i | i
| frdatestuat fermi = St i J : | ‘ | | 1 A A !
| i [ I : i : 1 P [ ]
| Fival Plat | | | | | I | ; | A e ]
| Final Plat Subwitzl | | | ! 5 | ' ; 5 K 5 ] h/18
Frnal Pluk bromial i PELIE Couie | % | ? i ? i | I ¢ J/ag |/4
: i = v ; : : ' : + : £ 7
i | i | I | [ ; »
! | i i | I | ' i : !
V... LIS TTTTTToTTTTTTToToTTT T ToTCm e — T T T it



